OMB Approval 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 6
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
A110 See block 16¢ 06-09R1.14655.028
6. ISSUED BY CoDE| 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than liem 6) CODE|
U.S. Department of Energy Same as item 6.
Richland Operations Office DOE Contracting POC: Maria Finan
P. O.Box 550, MSIN A7-80 (509) 376-7119
Richland, WA 99352
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, county, Siate and ZIP: Code} (V') |9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Washington Closure Hanford LLC (WCH)
2620 Fennl AVenue 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Richland, Washington .99354

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

N DE-ACO06-05RL14655

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE FACILITY CODE 03/23/05

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(2) By completing Ttems 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this
amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
01250 2009 34 421801 61000000 25400 1110832 0001526 $65,869

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(V) |4 THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN [TEM [0A.

X | Bilateral IAW 52.243-2, Changes — Cost Reimbursement (Aug 1987) — AltI (Apr 1984)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation daie, etc.) SET FORTH IN
ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority}

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ] is not, { is required to sign this document and return _2__ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject
matter where feasible.)
This purpose of this modification is to:

A. Definitize the following Request for Equitable Adjustment (REA):

REA-051, 1112-NA Microwave Tower Demolition

Continued on Page 2

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (7ype or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}

C. G. Spencer, President L. Maria Finan, Contracting Officer

15B. CONT RACTOR/OFI EROR

n duthorized to sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED $TATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

/é;’ CLs @3‘7’?’4 /&*“7 )W@vur/ W 19 Mmf 07

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA
. FAR (48 CFR)




River Corridor Closure Contract :
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL. 14655 A110

Page 2 of 6

A. (Continued)The following summarizes negotiated cost and fee for REA-051:

Fee Cost Total
Increases to B.1 Table $4,308 $61,561 $65,869

B. Additional funds of $65,869 are being provided for REA-051. See Attached Financial
Plan 27.

C. Subparagraph (a) of Clause B.2 “Obligation and Availability of Funds” is hereby
increased by $65,869.00, from $813,022,333.37 to $813,088,202.37. Contract Paragraph
B.2 is changed and Page B-2 is replaced by revised page as attached.

D. Section B, Table B.1(Incentive Fee Structure) includes replacement Table B.1 (Page B-
17) as enclosed. Table B.1, CLIN 1 is changed as follows:

From To Increase of
Target Cost $1,452,404,898 $1,452,466,459 $61,561
Target Fee $101,667,870 $101,672,178 $4,308
Maximum Cost Performance Incentive Fee $196,074,661 $196,082,972 $8,311
Table B.1, Totals are changed as follows:
Total Target Cost $1,797,311,433 $1,797,372,994 $61,561
Total Target Fee $125,811,327 . $125,815,635 $4,308
Maximum Cost Performance Incentive Fee $242,637,043 $242,645,354 $8,311

Section B, Table B.2 (Schedule of Quantities and Target Cost) and Section J-1 (River Corridor
Closure Contract Work Scope) will be updated in a separate modification.




River Corridor Closure Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-05R[. 14655 A110

(a)

(b)

Page 3 of 6

reimbursed on a cost, no fee, basis. In addition, such costs will be excluded from all Cost
Performance Incentive Fee payments and calculations under Section B and elsewhere in
this contract. The Contractor understands, however, that the pension cost for incumbent
employees will not be separately funded and is included in the funding amounts shown in
the Funding Profile, Section J, Attachment J-11, entitled RCC Funding Profile.

The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms of this contract, provide the personnel,
materials, supplies, and services and do all things necessary for, or incident to, providing
its best efforts to perform the Recovery Act work. This work will be identified by Work
Breakdown Structure (WBS) activity in.Section B, Table B.2 and detailed in Section J,
Attachment J-1 upon definitization.

B.2 OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

(@)

(b)

()

Pursuant to the Section | clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of
$813,088,202.37 have been allotted for obligation and are available for payment for
services provided from the effective date of this Contract through the period estimated to
end September 30, 2009.

Pursuant to the clause in Section |, entitled “Limitation of Funds,” total funds in the
amount of $203,000,000.00 are obligated herein and made available for payment of
allowable costs and fee earned related only to the Recovery Act work from the effective
date of this modification through the period of performance for the Recovery Act work,
contained in Section F.

Except as may be specifically provided in the Section | clause entitled Nuclear Hazards
Indemnity Agreement, the duties and obligations of the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE)
hereunder calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds shall be subject to the
availability of funds appropriated by the U.S. Congress that DOE may legally spend for
such purposes.

B.3 ALLOWABILITY OF SUBCONTRACTOR FEE

(a)

If the Contractor is part of a teaming arrangement as described in Federal Acquisition
Regulation (FAR) 9.601, the team shall share in this Contract fee structure. Separate
additional subcontractor fees for individual team members will not be considered an
allowable cost under the Contract. If a subcontractor, supplier, or lower-tier
subcontractor is a wholly owned, majority owned, or affiliate of any team member, any
fee or profit paid to such entity will not be considered an allowable cost under this
Contract.

The subcontractor fee restriction in subsection (a) does not apply to members of the
Contractor’s team that are: (i) small business(es); (ii) Protégé firms as part of an
approved Mentor-Protégé relationship under the Section H clause entitled Mentor-
Protégé Program,; (i) subcontractors under a competitively awarded firm-fixed price or
firm-fixed unit price subcontract; or (iv) commercial items as defined at FAR 2.101.

B.4 INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE

(@)

“Completion of Contract Requirements” is defined as performance of all requirements
described in this Contract (except those requirements customarily reserved for Contract
closeout and final payment) on or before September 30, 2015. Completion of Contract
Requirements is a condition precedent to earning any of the Group A and Group B
incentive fee under Clause B.7(c) and (d).

B-2




River Corridor Closure Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL 14655 A110
Page 4 of 6
TABLE B.1 INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE
Definition/ CLIN 1 CLIN 2 CLIN 3 CLIN4
Element Total
Reference Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount | Date | Amount
] l Cost Performance Incentive Fee (Target Cost, Target Fee, and Cost Share Ratio)
Section | clause
entitled FAR
Target Cost 52.216-10 $1,452,466,459 $184,239,462 $160,667,073 TBD $1,797,372,994
incentive Fee,
para. (b)(1)
Section | clause
entitled FAR
Target Fee 52.216-10 $101,672,178 $12,896,762 $11,246,695 TBD $125,815,635
Incentive Fee,
para. (b}2)
Estimated Section { clause
entitted FAR
Incumbent 52216-10 $23,327,130 $3,188,270 $2,447,608 NIA $28,063,008
Employee Incentive Fee,
Pension Costs | para. (€)8)
Section | clause
CO‘;\E aif;are entitled FAR
e ree, 80/20 80/20 80/20 TBD TBD
(Government/C | para. (e)
ontractor)
1 ! Schedule Performance Incentive Fee
3/31/2012 $25.9M 31312012 | $10.9M | 3312012 $3.2M $40.0M
9/30/2012 $19.4M 9/30/2012 $8.2M 9/30/2012 $2.4M $30.0M
Fee
earned 3/31/2013 $15.5M 3/31/2013 $6.5M 3/31/2013 $2.0M $24.0M
Completion of for leti 9/30/2013 $7.8M 9/30/2013 $3.2M 9/30/2013 $1.0M $12.0M
Contract compietio
: nonor 3/31/2014 $3.9M 3/31/2014 $1.6M 3/31/2014 $0.5M $6.0M
Requirements before
the dates | eo/30/2014 $2.6M 9/30/2014 $1.1M 9/30/2014 $0.3M $4.0M
shown:
3/31/2015 $1.2M 3/31/2015 $0.6M 3/31/2015 $0.2M $2.0M
9/30/2015 Zero 9/30/2015 Zero 9/30/2015 Zero Zero
l Total Maximum incentive Fee
Maximum total ‘
196,082,972 24,872,327 21,690,055 242,645,354
Maximum Cost SO? s s $ $
Performance Ineentive Fos (13.5% of (13.5% of (13.5% of TBD (13.5% of
Incentive Fee gfrtnzsy be Target Cost) Target Cost) Target Cost) Target Cost)
Maximum total
Maximum Schedule ggfr‘fi?rl;':nce
Peﬁormance Ineentive Fee $25.9M $10.9M $3.2M $40.0M
Incentive Fee that may be
earned
] Total Minimum Incentive Fee
Minimum total
Minimum Cost ggffgrmance
Performance Incentive Foe Zero Zero Zero
Incentive Fee that may be
earned
Minimum total
Minimum Schedute gz*r\fi?;’:aence
Perfor_mance Incentive Foe Zero Zero Zero
Incentive Fee that may be
earned

B-17




2o
%
<5
o)
&
3
o
)
<
©
o
&}
<
jan]
a
16508'286'7 L7660'783'C 00'0 LY'660'7882 01'904'86 10112y :fapug Buipoday toj jejoL
15'608'286'Z Ly'660'788'7 000 LY'660'v88°C 01'902'86 Ty :ap02 uaidiosy 10 [e30 1
09°29V'L16'7  Ly660'988Z 000 Ly'660'788°2 £E'60E'E8 d1 :adf | pung 10§ [ejo)
07 1£€'68- £8'869°281- 000 £8'869'28}~ £9'19€'c6 OPPZTYOSAT 304 josuonuaied weibold ioj jejo )
02'/€£'68- £8'869°281- 000 £8'869°281- £9'19€'¢6 0000000  £/8E000 0000000 00¥SZ  OVPCHOSAI 16L0LLL dL 0S2i0 1oLiey
00°008'990°¢ 0£'864'990'¢ 000 0£'864'990°¢ 0Lk 0000021 A3 3u10d jonuojauared weiboid 10§ (Bj01
00°008'990'¢ 00'008'990'¢ 000 00008'990°¢ 000 0000000 9251000 0000000 00¥SC 3374749 % ] 0290111 dl  0SZ10 1oLy
000 0Ll 000 0L} 0LL 0000000  9ZGL000  Zve0ZTy0 0025C  LiVZHZiA3 029011 di 0SZi0 1113%47
£8'v80'G 000 000 000 £8480'G 41 :edAj pund ioj [ejof
£8'780'Z 000 000 000 £8'780'2 0000000QH :3ulod [0u0)AuUSIRd Weiboid 10§ [2}0 )
£8'780'C 000 000 000 £8'¥80°C 0000000 0000000 0000000 002G = OOOE00LQOH 181%01L 4L 05010 L0LigY
00°000'¢ 000 000 000 00°000'¢ 0000000VH 3utod [onuogpuaied weibold 1oj jejo}
00°000'¢ 000 000 000 00°000'¢ 0000000 0000000 0000000 0O0¥SZ  000LOOLWH 61%0LL 4L 05010 LoLiey
¥6'45¢C 000 000 000 ¥6°152 AS 1adA] pung lojjejo
¥6'252 000 000 000 ¥8'192 00000000p :JUI0d JoJju0DJuased weiboid 10§ [2j0)
¥6°15C 000 000 000 ¥6'L5C 0-10YS06E668MANOY  19€02%0 0000000 0000000 00YSZ  00080YOOY LEE0ZLL AL 95500 L0LICY
AqeLAY Pasiady SNolaslg sqQQ) paisoou() JAQUINN ORI OdM 1afoig ISy SSBID uwDY weideld yg epen  Amug
®I0] Jupnuidag Ayudaey gooy  ‘Igo Loedoy 3o7 pung ady
- ec aoJO suonuaady puspyory Y Anug 1dyg
N SEI0P180 12 6007 ‘71 AR Tuo pateouss) podey PIOJUEH nSOL) UOITUYSEA - SSOPTTH ) . )
11V HOQUINN UOHEDILIPOIAl 19BLUSD
1od: - 1 YIUOIA TROSL SIOQUINN LB {eLourul
10004y modey s epdq tam@m uelJ jeousung 80 “YILOW [2O81] L7 Taquiny uelJ poueuty

TJo [ edeg

600T TeoA 1BOSL]




DE-AC06-05RL.14655, A110

2

S

©

S

&

18 166'68L'561 sresizerbll 0069959 8L98791v' vl  eeumieze PAOJUEH 21nSO[0) UOIBUISEM - G597 T 10} Ie10L

vii6lisL 26l 1£'960'865'1L1 00'698'69 16481285 L) £yGeLesl e 10812y :Kpu3 Bugoday 1o fejo)

PLVBLLGLTE) 1£'960'865 121 00'698'59 Le'18LZES AL £F5EL'881' 12 T ‘apog Juaidioay Joj [0

V6'104'262° 181 16'950°06G" 121 00:698'69 LEL8LTES L L £9599V£9'6 dl :adA] pund so jejo]

GLGe5'76T 181 1£'950'865° 441 00'698'59 LELBLES L) 6Ly VeSS LIPZYOSAT ulod jonuogpusied wesboid 10j [ej0).

98'€/2'0¢ 000 000 000 99'¢L1'0€ 0000000 9251000 £L0L2v0  200ZE LI¥ZH0SAT 2e80LLL  dl 08210 10812¥

90°/%9'88 000 0c0 000 90'/+9'88 0000000 9251000 2L0Ley0  200zZe VPTHOSA3 2e80LLL dl 08210 10812k

GE'8EGLS 000 000 000 §€'865'1S 0000000 9251000 L1042y0 T00ZE LIPZR0SA3 2e80lll  dl 05210 10812y

1v'150'162 000 000 000 L¥'150°162 0000000 9251000 0.04Zy0 20028 LPZY0SA3 Ze80LLL dL 08210 10812y

SL'€80'vT 000 000 000 SL'E50'vre 0000000 9251000 890.2v0  2002€ L1¥ZY0SAT Ce80lL) db 05210 1081y

0¥SLLYE) 69'799'L67- 000 69'799'L67- 60°08€'929 0000000 9251000 ¥eELCY0  00vSZ LI¥ZY0SAS ce80lll  dl 0SZi0 108121

66°LYS 000 000 000 66'L¥S 0000000 9251000 211290 00¥5C LiyZr0sAd 7e80LLL dl 0STI0 10812k

40 JUNOLLE BY) UJ “DOUI JOBIUIOD U} U PAYHUSP] SE “UOIOWISQ JOMO] BABMOIIN YN-CLLL ‘LG0 YI¥ 40} Buipuny 60A - mm%%mm\ww

18'102°16E'081 00'122'680°CLL 00'698'G9 00'258'¢€20°2.L 18'08Y°108'8 0000000 9261000 0000000 00%52 LIpZr0sA3 ZE8OLLL  dL 05710 10812y

61994 000 000 000 61°991 0000004 M3 104 jonu0)AuaLe wWeiboid 10} [ej0 )

26'101 000 000 000 267104 0000000 BESLO0D  ZIEITFO  00¥SZ  90ZI00LME Z9%0LLE dl 0STI0 10812¥

L2979 000 000 000 199 0000000 6851000 £9102¥0 00¥ST  90ZL00iM3 Z9v0LLL dl 08210 108Ley

Z0'108'ELG L 000 00:0 00:0 Z0L08'ELG L N3 :2dA | pung 1o} ejoL

Z0'L08'ELG L 000 00:0 000 20°L08'el8 L LLPZY0SAT Julod jouospusied weiboid 10} (10

00'69.'€09 00°000'665 000 00°000'56S 00'69.'8 0000000 9251000 ¥10/2v0  200CE 8574707F ] 7€80444 N3 L8210 108iey

00'00%'0L5 00002615 000 00°00Z'615 00002'15 0000000 9Z51000 £L0/Z¥0 <200CE LiyZy0SA3 2€80L11 N3 LSTI0 10812¥

08'093'6LL 00°000'0+2 000 00°000'04L 0809459 0000000 9251000 ¢L0L2¥0  2002€E LiYZY0SAT ce80ill N3 /9210 10812y

00°000'0€6 00°000'608 000 00°000'508 00°000'6Z1 0000000 9251000 120/2%0  2002¢ LAPZP0SAT €80l NI [9Ti0 10812¥

6E¥58'6LL 00°000'0.9 000 00°000'0L9 6°758'6Y 0000000 9261000 0.042¥0  TO0ZE VIVZY0SA3 2e80LLL NI [STL0 108lcy

00'692°€06 00°000°058 000 00°000'058 00'69.'€S 0000000 9251000 690£2v0  2002¢ 11¥2y0SAT Zes0lll N L9210 10812y

67'625'68 00°00¥'89- 000 00°00¥°89- 6762651 0000000 9251000 890/Z¥0  200¢¢ LIZr0SAZ 2¢80L1L1 N3 8710 10812%

¥£'72E'126'9 007008080y~ 000 00°008'080°y- $€'721'200°1L 0000000 9z51000 0000000  00¥SZ LIPZr0SA3 Te80LLL NI [STI0 10812y

9.'889'y 000 Q00 000 8.°889'y 72 :9d£} pund ioj [ejo)

81889 000 000 000 8.°889'Y 000000009 :3Ul0d [onuUCUIRd Weibold 10) [B10]

08'%81°Z 000 000 000 084817 INNAJdYSHOY 2951270 0000000 L1€1Zv0  00¥ST 00090£009 8.50CL) ZC  86¥S0 L0812y

20949 000 000 000 20719 TUHWCHOYSHOY 965120 0000000 LIELCY0  00vST 00090€£009 8/50c.1 7 96¥50 10812y

16628t 000 000 000 16628 dVSHAMOY  666Ler0 0000000 LIELev0  00vST 00090€009 8150211 ZC  86¥S0 1081¢v
JqEIBAY pasiay a3uey) snofadLg sqQ pajzseduny JaquInN JOpIQ 0dm dfoag sy SSED uwyg weideid yg epod  Anug

el v Supmmdayg Adeday ooy °fqo Adxedory o] pung 4y
Wl 05780 12 6007 °T1 KB U0 pareisuo o Pa0JLH o2nS0ID HOYSUNSEAN - SSOPTTH Eéwmﬁm””wzﬂmww_@N@mﬁ
1000434 wioday —— [re3a(q - 3oday ugld [erouvuLy 80 :YIUOI [POSL LT HOquny v [eruvuly

730 g aded

00T Hea X 180817




